
 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-Chair), 

Derbyshire, S Barnes, Craghill and Richardson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 18 October 2016 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 1 - 2)  
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 12)  
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 28 

September 2016. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is Monday 17 October 2016 at 5:00 pm. 
 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at: 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust Annual 
Report 2015/16  (Pages 13 - 342) 

 

 This report presents the Health & Adult Social Care Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee with the Annual Report of the Chief 
Executive of York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust, 
which details the performance and challenges faced by the 
hospital during financial period 2015/16. 
 

5. Update Report on Implementation of Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) Recommendations to York Teaching 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust  (Pages 343 - 368) 

 

 This report and its annex inform the Health & Adult Social Care 
Policy & Scrutiny Committee of the implementation of Care 
Quality Commission (CQC)  recommendations following their 
inspection of York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust. 

6. Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust - One 
year on  (Pages 369 - 382) 

 

 This paper updates Members on the position for mental health 
and learning disability services since Tees, Esk and Wear 
Valleys NHS Foundation Trust (TEWV) took on services for the 
Vale of York from 1st October 2015. 

7. Work Plan  (Pages 383 - 386)  
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the municipal year. 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Judith Betts 
Telephone – 01904 551078 
E-mail- judith.betts@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Agenda item 1: Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 

 
Councillor S Barnes      Works for Leeds North Clinical Commissioning 

Group 
 
Councillor Craghill        Member of Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
 
Councillor Doughty Member of York NHS Foundation Teaching Trust. 
  
Councillor Douglas  (Substitute) Council appointee to Leeds and York  

Partnership NHS Trust.  
 
Councillor Richardson Niece is a district nurse.                                                     

Undergoing treatment at York Pain clinic and 
awaiting surgery for knee operation. 

                                                         
 
 
   
 
     
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 28 September 2016 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Derbyshire, S Barnes, Craghill and 
Richardson 

In Attendance Councillors Cannon and Cuthbertson 

 

17. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, other than 
their standing interests that they might have had in the business on 
the agenda. No interests were declared. 
 
 

18. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Adult 

Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on 19 July 
2016 be approved and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

19. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been three speakers registered to 
speak at the meeting under the Council’s Pub
[...]
eing Board (HWBB), Councillor Runciman, who was in 
attendance to answer Members’ questions. 
 
Members were informed that the Draft Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy would be launched at the Health and Wellbeing Board in 
March. In response to comments raised by the public speakers, the 
Chair confirmed that she had been unaware of any public 
consultation that had taken place regarding future proposals for 
Archways Intermediate Care Unit and was also surprised at its 
closure. 
 
Questions from Members related to York’s voice in the Sustainable 
Transformation Plan (STP), the current situation at Peppermill Court 
and mental health services in York. 
 
The HWBB Chair felt that Local Authorities and people needed to be 
more involved in the STP. 

Page 4



It was highlighted that a meeting of all the Local Authorities in the 
STP footprint would be held on 7 October, and that guidance on 
public consultation had recently been released.  
 
The deadline for an outline STP plan to be submitted to NHS England 
was 21 October. It was noted that the newly appointed lead officer for 
the STP, would be invited to the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
Members would also consider the outline plan. The Chair suggested 
that the STP lead officer attend a future meeting of the Health and 
Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
The Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board informed Members that 
the current facilities offered at Peppermill Court, although interim, 
were light and airy and offered a peaceful courtyard. She also 
informed them that the consultation documents on the new mental 
health hospital for York were now available and it was noted that the 
three preferred sites were; 
 

 Bootham Park site 

 Clifton Hospital site 

 Bio Rad site in Haxby Road 
 
All Members and the public were urged to respond to the 
consultation. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Runciman for her attendance. 
 
Resolved: That the report be received and noted. 
 
Reason:   T
[...]
 in consultation, and to have a less paternalistic 
attitude.  

 The hospital had seen the closure as a small service change, and 
had made the case on the evidence that they had. 

 There may be a rare circumstance when a patient may be moved to 
Selby or Malton, but this would be at the discretion of the GP. 

 The funds from the sale of Archways would release £1.5m, the CCG 
would use their share to fund community services. 
 

Page 7



The Chair requested an update on the change to the services in the 
spring. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the briefing paper be received and noted. 
  

                                      (ii) That the feedback and recommendations from the 
Healthwatch York: Closure of Archways: Changes to 
intermediate care services in York be received and 
noted. 

 
                (iii) That an update on service changes be received by the 

Committee in spring.  
 
 Reason:       So that Members are kept aware of the service changes 

involved.            
 

 
23. Update Report on the NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning 

Group Turnaround and Recovery Plans  
 
Members received an update report on the financial recovery and 
improvement plan that NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) had in development. 
 
The Chief Financial Officer and the Interim Deputy Chief Clinical 
Officer from NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group was in 
attendance to update Members and answer questions. She informed 
them that the financial recovery plan could not be shared with the 
Committee due to legal direction from NHS England. It was reported 
that the plan would be publicly available before the end of October. It 
would however, then need to be assured by NHS England. 
 
The Chair thanked the Chief Financial Officer and suggested that 
NHS England be invited to attend a future meeting along with the 
CCG. 
 
Resolved: That the report be received and noted. 
 
Reason:   So that Members are updated on the status of the financial 

recov
[...]
rt and its final recommendations be referred 

to the Executive and the Health & Wellbeing Board for 
consideration and endorsement, prior to forwarding to 
NHS England for consideration. 

 

Page 9



              (v)  That copies of the report be sent to the Secretary of 
State for Health, the Director General of the Care Quality 
Commission and the Head of the NHS. 

 
               (vi)  That copies of the report be sent to the organisations 

mentioned in Paragraphs 70-72, namely NHS England, 
NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group, Care 
Quality Commission, Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust. 

 
               (vii)  That the organisations mentioned within the 

recommendations respond to the Committee within three 
months. 

 
 Reason: To conclude work on the review.   

  
 

25. Work Plan 2016/17  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for the 
municipal year 2016/17.  
 
It was suggested that the Annual Report of the Yorkshire Ambulance 
Trust be deferred from the October meeting to allow for the Trust to 
receive the results of their Care Quality Commission inspection 
results. It was agreed that reports relating to the merger of Beech 
Grove and Front Street, Acomb, GP practices, the re-procurement of 
community equipment and wheelchair services and winter pressures 
monies could be circulated to members by email and taken off the 
work plan. 
 
Further discussion took place around scrutiny of Public Health Grant 
Spending. Members were informed that the Council had to submit a 
return to the Government on how the Grant was being spent, and 
how they were spending it on Public Health priorities. Discussions 
were also underway about the establishment of a Public Health 
Council.  
 
It was suggested that the STP and the NHS Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group Turnaround and Recovery Plan should be 
considered at November’s meeting and discussion took place on 
what further implications this raised. 
 

Page 10



Members decided that they wished to receive finance and monitoring 
reports via email, the Scrutiny Officer responded that he would check 
to see whether this was possible. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be received and noted with the 

following amendments; 
 

 The removal of the following items from the work plan; 
 

Update Report on Winter Pressure Monies (now to be received 
by email) 
 
Update Report on roll out of the re-procurement of North 
Yorkshire Community Equipment and Wheelchair Services 
(previously circulated to Members) 
 
Report on the merger of Beech Grove and Front Street, Acomb 
GP Practices (to be received by email) 
 
 

 The Annual Report of the Chief Executive of Yorkshire 
Ambulance Trust be deferred to be considered at a later 
date. 

 

 An update report on service provision for short term 
rehabilitative care following closure of Archways 
Intermediate Care Unit. 

 

 That an item on the STP and the NHS Vale of York 
Clinical Commissioning Group Turnaround and Recovery 
Plan be considered at November’s meeting. An invitation 
be sent to the lead Officer responsible for the Sustainable 
Transformation Plan (STP) to attend this meeting along 
with a representative from NHS England. 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     
Resolved: To ensure that the Committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Councillor P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.50 pm]. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health & Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

18 October 2016 

Report of the Assistant Director Governance & ICT 
 

York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust Annual Report 2015/16 

Summary 

1. This report presents the Health & Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee with the Annual Report of the Chief Executive of York 
Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust, which details the performance 
and challenges faced by the hospital during financial period 2015/16. 
 
Background 

2. The Health & Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny Committee last 
considered the Annual Report from the Chief Executive of York Teaching 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust at their meeting on 16 September 2015. 
The purpose of this report is to keep members up to date on the work of 
the Trust. 

3. At the September 2015 meeting it was noted that the Trust faced 
increased demands for services and efficiency targets. The Trust had 
reported its first ever deficit in 2014/15 and a larger deficit was predicted 
for the coming financial year. 

4. Members also noted the recruitment difficulties being experienced by the 
Trust and the strategies put into place to address this issue. They also 
noted how the use of locum staff had impacted on the budget situation, 
although efforts were being made to avoid using those private agencies 
which charged the highest rate. 

5. Members were told that the vast majority of patients had a good 
experience of services but areas of challenge continued to be 
emergency department waiting times and the 18 week referral to cancer 
treatment targets.  

Page 13 Agenda Item 4



 

6. Members were informed of the actions that were being taken to address 
emergency department waiting times.  Staff continued to prioritise 
patients with greatest clinical need but it was a cause of concern that 
patients were attending the emergency department who should have 
been seen by their GP. One strategy that had been implemented was 
having GPs work in the department and this had 
[...]
    £000 
Limitation on auditor's liability to any part of 
any loss suffered which is proportional to their 
responsibility. 

2,000 2,000

Page 341



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health & Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Report of the Assistant Director Governance and ICT 

18 October 2016 

 
Update Report on Implementation of Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
Recommendations to York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust  

 
Summary 

1. This report and its annex inform the Health & Adult Social Care Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee of the implementation of CQC recommendations 
following their inspection of York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation 
Trust. 

 Background 

2. The Care Quality Commission took part in a planned inspection of York 
Teaching Hospital NHS Trust from 17 to 20 March 2015 and undertook 
unannounced inspections on 30 and 31 March 2015 and 11 May 2015. 
 

3. Overall ,York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust was rated as 
‘Requires Improvement’. The trust was rated as ‘Good’ for whether its 
services were caring and effective and rated as ‘Requires Improvement’ 
for whether its services were safe, responsive and well-led. 
 

4. The CQC has presented its findings to a Quality Summit at York 
Teaching Hospital on 2 October 2015. This included NHS 
commissioners, providers, regulators, City of York Council and other 
public bodies. The purpose of the Quality Summit was to develop a plan 
of action and recommendations based on the inspection team’s findings. 
 

5. In November 2015 representatives from the Trust attended a meeting of 
this committee to present the inspection report and CQC 
recommendations. 
 

6. In January 2016 representatives from the Trust again attended a meeting 
of this committee to detail actions taken by the Trust in response to the 
action plan agreed with the CQC and the committee resolved to invite 

Page 343 Agenda Item 5



 

the Trust  back to a future meeting to furth
[...]
d 
(December 
2015) 

 

. The 
process put 
in place is 
the same 
as that 
used by the 
Vascular 
Imaging 
Unit 

Quality and 
Safety 
Committee 

 

P
age 367



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

   

 
Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

 

 
 

18 October 2016 
 
Report of Director of Operations, Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust 
 

Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust – One year on 

Summary 

1. This paper updates Members on the position for mental health and 
learning disability services since Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust (TEWV) took on services for the Vale of York from 
1st October 2015. 

Background 

2. TEWV took on services during a challenging period. Following the 
CQC decision not to register services, TEWV had to implement its 
business continuity arrangements and ensure that it did all that it 
could to support patients, carers and staff during a very difficult 
time. This report outlines the work which was undertaken to 
minimise the impact of the sudden closure of Bootham Park 
Hospital. 

 
3. As part of TEWV‟s service plans, there has been significant 

changes to the way services have developed, in order to meet the 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) tender requirements and the 
specific feedback from service users and carers from the CCG 
“Discover!” work. This directly informed part of the tender detail and 
highlighted what people wanted from services, such as support for 
carers, continuity of care and lower waiting times. 
 

4. In addition, there have been new ways of working as a direct result 
of transferring from Leeds & York Partnership Foundation Trust 
(LYPFT), for example migration of IT systems and alternative 
models of care.  
 

Page 369 Agenda Item 6



 

In parallel there have been a number of changes for staff, not only 
as part of the business continuity arrangements, but also around 
learning about TEWV‟s quality improvement syste
[...]
 we will have a re-inspection of our services by the 
CQC in the New Year. They will concentrate on services which 
were identified in need of improvement and we anticipate a focus 
on the locality as part of this process.   

 
Strategic/Operational Plans 

 
47. The NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) led the 

tender process in order to meet the key objectives as set out in its 
operational plans, informed by the “Discover!” work.   

The CCG continue to review the contract in line with national plans 
such as Five Year Forward View for Mental Health and 
developments such as Sustainability and Transformation Plans.   

Implications 

 Financial – No specific issues identified.  

 Human Resources (HR) - No specific issues identified 

 Equalities- No specific issues identified 

 Legal- No specific issues identified 

 Crime and Disorder - No specific issues identified 

 Information Technology (IT) - No specific issues identified 

 Property – No specific issues identified.  

Recommendations 

48. The Committee are asked to consider: 

The update on the work undertaken to address the 
transformation of mental health services following the contract 
change on the 1 October 2015. 

Reason: To update Members on the work of Tees, Esk and Wear 
Valleys NHS Foundation Trust over the last twelve 
months. 

Page 381



 

Contact Details 

 Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 Ruth Hill 
Director of Operations 
NHS Tees Esk & Wear Valleys 
01904 294623 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 6 October 

2016 

 

Wards Affected:   All X 

 
 

Page 382



 
Health & Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2016-17 

 
 
 

Meeting Date Work Programme 

Wednesday 22 June 
2016 @ 5.30pm 

1. Attendance of Executive Member for Health and Adult Social Care to explain her 
challenges and priorities for the municipal year 

2. Be Independent End of Year Position 
3. Verbal update on Bootham Park Hospital Scrutiny Review  
4. Work Plan 2016/17 

[...]
ring Report 
2. Annual Carers Strategy Update report 
3. Work Plan 2016/17   

Wed 29 March 2017 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Annual report of Health & Wellbeing Board 
2. Work Plan 2016/17   

Wed 19 April 2017 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Six-monthly Quality Monitoring Report – Residential, Nursing and Homecare 
Services 

2. Update report on changes to Archways Intermediate Care Unit 
3. Work Plan 2016/17 

Wed 31 May 2017 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Healthwatch six-monthly Performance Update report. 
2. Work Plan 2016/17 

 
Yorkshire Ambulance Service CQC Inspection 13 September. Report within 50 days (early November) . 

 

P
age 385



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust Annual Report 2015/16
	Annex 1 - York_annual_review_2016_clickable
	Annex 2 - Annual Report and Accounts 201516  Final version (Online Only)

	5 Update Report on Implementation of Care Quality Commission (CQC) Recommendations to York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
	Annex 1 - CQCACTIONPLANUPDATEJULY2016

	6 Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust - One year on
	7 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 18 October 2016 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice 
Chair) (as amended at 30 November 2016 
meeting), S Barnes, Craghill and Richardson 

Apologies Councillor Derbyshire 

 

26. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any 
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  
 

Councillor Richardson requested that his standing personal interest 
be amended so that it now read “Undergoing treatment at York Pain 
clinic and ongoing treatment for knee operation”. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

27. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 28 

September 2016 were approved and then signed by the 
Chair as a correct record subject to the following 
amendment; 

 
Paragraph 23: Update Report on the NHS Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group Turnaround and Recovery Plans 

 
The Chair thanked the Chief Financial Officer for her 
attendance. 

 
In relation to a comment in Paragraph 21 (2016/17 First Quarter and 
Performance Monitoring Report- Adult Social Care) it was confirmed 
that data of all those who remained substance free in York would be 
included within the next Health and Adult Social Care Quarter 
Finance and Performance Monitoring Update. 
 



 
28. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

29. York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust Annual Report 
2015/16  
 
Members considered the Annual Report of the Chief Executive of 
York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust. The report detailed 
the performance and challenges faced by the hospital during the 
financial period 2015/16. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive of York Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust was in attendance to present the report and answer 
Members’ questions.  
 
He informed Members that; 
 

 Although the hospital had predicted a deficit of £12m last year, 
against a planned deficit of £7m. 

 Costs were mainly due to spending on agency staff, which last year 
totalled £24m. 

 In addition £4m fines had been issued to the hospital from the CCG 
on the failure to meet A&E targets and ambulance turnaround times. 

 Trying to achieve a 4 hour minimum waiting time in A&E still 
remained an issue. 

 The hospital would have a £10m surplus the financial year 2016/17 
through £13.5m sustainability funding and demanded savings of 
£10m. 

 Partnership working had improved through the establishment of the 
Provider Alliance Board, where health and care services, and 
voluntary services could come together. 

 The dedication of hospital staff needed to be reported. 
 
Members commented on a number of aspects of the report and 
asked the following questions; 
 

 The consistency of the cancer performance figures 

 The limiting factors to the expansion of GPs surgeries 

 What had been put in place to retain staff, particularly those 
from EU countries? 



 Whether plans been put in place to engage staff at an earlier stage in 
decision making? 

 What measures could be put in place to alleviate waiting times in 
A&E? 
 
It was noted that some of the cancer targets were based on small 
numbers of patients, some of whom were referred on to other 
hospitals. Therefore if there was a failure in treating the patient within 
the deadline at that hospital, the failure would still be attributable to 
York Hospital.  
 
The Hospital did not own large amounts of property for GP surgery 
expansion therefore it welcomed GP practice mergers and their plans 
to develop Urgent Care Centres.  
 
Methods for retention of staff used included benefits, good terms and 
conditions and opportunities to progress. Following the EU 
referendum, staff from EU countries had been reassured that they 
had a job for as long as they wished.  
 
In reference to the recent decision to close the Archways 
Intermediate Care Unit, the Deputy Chief Executive apologised and 
accepted that the consultation had not been carried out in the most 
appropriate way. He explained that he had been preparing a briefing, 
Moving Care Into People’s Homes, which he would share with 
Healthwatch York and the wider public to explain the rationale behind 
the decision. He added that there would be a patient led reference 
group in the development of the new model of care. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive felt that to alleviate waiting times in A&E 
more support was needed for minor care and there also had to be an 
acceptance that patients were less tolerant of waiting to be seen than 
previously. 
 
Resolved: That the report be received and noted. 
 
Reason: To inform the Committee of the work of the Trust. 
  
 
 
 
 
 



30. Update Report on Implementation of Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) Recommendations to York Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust  
 
Members received a report informing them of the implementation of 
CQC recommendations following their inspection of York Teaching 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust. 

The Deputy Chief Executive of York Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust informed Members that although there were four 
targets that remained partially completed under the CQC 
recommendations, that the CQC now had a new inspection regime 
and no longer sought action plans.  

He suggested to the Committee that a report could be produced and 
presented in spring on how the hospital was coping over winter. One 
Member felt this should be considered in December to ensure that 
transition plans were in place and a report could be circulated by 
email. The report would also include how the community services had 
developed in light of the closure of the Archways Intermediate Care 
Unit. 

Resolved: (i) That the contents of the update report and the annex be 
received and noted. 

                 (ii) That there be no further updates on the 
implementations of the CQC recommendations to York 
Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust. 

                 (iii) That a report be received on how the hospital is coping 
with winter experiences and how community services 
have developed in light of the closure of the Archways 
Intermediate Care Unit. 

Reason:    (i) As the inspection model is no longer used, there is no 
need for an action plan. 

                 (ii) To keep the Committee updated on the performance of 
York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust. 

 
31. Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust - One year on  

 
Members received a report which updated them on mental health and 
learning disability services in York since Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys 
NHS Foundation Trust (TEWV) took on services for the Vale of York 
from 1st October 2015. 



The TEWV Director of Operations for York and Selby gave a short 
update to Members on the current state of Older People’s Services in 
the city. It was reported that issues had arisen over the year such as 
staff and patients being brought in from outside of York. In addition, 
practical steps needed to be taken on the estate of buildings used by 
the Trust and a number of public meetings had been arranged. The 
Trust would also be having a CQC inspection focusing on York within 
the coming year. 
 
Questions and comments from Members included; 
 

 How would the IAPT service model change? 

 Would the move to Acomb Gables be disruptive and when 
would it take place? 

 What was the current capacity for rehabilitation and recovery 
services offered? 

 The biggest reduction in beds was for dementia patients, how 
would the provision continue to be provided? 

 What information had been provided to the public for the criteria 
regarding the sites under consideration for the new Mental 
Health hospital? 

 
In response to questions from Members, it was reported that; 
 

 A number of changes had been made to the IAPT service 
model, such as self referral via the telephone. Waiting times 
were decreasing, 75% of patient were being seen with 6-8 
weeks of referral. The model was more about early prevention 
and intervention and the Trust were also working with a number 
of partners including GPs (in particular to understand numbers 
being referred), students and Local Authorities. 

 Building works would be complete at Acomb Gables at New 
Year. 

 Although there were currently no beds for recovery and 
rehabilitation, intensive support had been provided for service 
users in the community.  

 The provision for dementia patients would continue through a 
Care Home Liaison Service which would operate seven days a 
week, this would help to prevent admissions to care homes. 

 
Further questions related to the public consultation and development 
of a new mental health hospital for York. It was noted that the public 
consultation date had been extended to 16 February and that the 
eventual aim was to have a new mental hospital in York by 2019. In 
regards to financing the hospital, discussions were still ongoing with 



NHS Property Services as the Trust leased an estate of buildings. An 
outcome and analysis report of the public consultation would be 
received at a CCG Board meeting.  
 
The Chair suggested that representatives from the CCG and TEWV 
present the outcome and analysis report of the public consultation 
into the new mental health hospital for York at the Committee’s 
meeting in February. He added that it would also be useful to see the 
Trust’s CQC report at a future meeting. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the update report be received and noted. 
 
                 (ii) That representatives from Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys 

NHS Foundation Trust and NHS Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group present a report on the outcome 
and analysis of the public consultation into the new 
mental health hospital for York. 

 
                (iii) That the Care Quality Commission’s report into Tees, 

Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust be 
received by the Committee. 

 
Reason:   (i) To update Members on the work of Tees, Esk and Wear 

Valleys NHS Foundation Trust over the last twelve 
months. 

 
             (ii) To inform the Committee of the outcome of the public 

consultation. 
 

                (iii) To assess the performance of Tees, Esk and Wear 
Valleys NHS Foundation Trust.     

 
 

32. Work Plan  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for the 
municipal year 2016/17. 
 
It was suggested by the Chair that the Draft Mental Health Strategy 
be removed from the November meeting, as he had been informed 
that it would form part of the Draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
itself. Following further discussion, it was agreed that the Draft Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy would be considered by the Committee in 
December. 
 



Discussion took place on whether to receive the quarter finance and 
performance monitoring reports by email. Officers pointed out that the 
information had already been discussed by Executive by the time it 
came to the scrutiny committee, and so was in the public domain. 
Some Members felt however that scrutiny should continue to receive 
these reports. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be received and noted with the 

following amendments; 
 

 An update report from York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation 
Trust on winter experiences and how community services have 
developed in light of the closure of Archways Intermediate Care 
Unit be received in the early Spring. 

 

 That the CQC report for Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust be received by the Committee. 

 

 That Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust be 
invited to a future meeting to present a report on the outcome of 
the public consultation on the mental health hospital for York. 

 

 That the Draft Mental Health Strategy be removed from the 
workplan for November. 

 

 That the Draft Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy be 
considered in December. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that the Committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 

  
 
 
 

Councillor P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.20 pm]. 


